Cracking, Fracture Assessment, and Repairs of
Green River Bridge, 1-26
John W. Fisher and Eric J. Kaufmann, Lehigh University
Michael J. Koob, Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.
Gerald White, North Carolina Department of Transportation
The Green River Bridge, 1-26 near Asheville, N o r t h Car-
ohna, was opened to traffic in 1969. In October 1992,
during an inspection, two long transverse cracks were dis

urements were recorded under dynamic loadings using
heavily loaded control trucks and normal traffic. Layout
of the strain gauges and numbering system is shown in
Figure 13. Most instrumentation was placed on the
north girder under the right, or truck, lane. In total, 16
strain gauges with 6-mm (V4-in.) gauge lengths were
installed.
Two six-wheel dump trucks, similar to H-20 vehicles,
were used as the control trucks. Each truck was loaded,
providing a gross vehicle weight of approximately 227
K N (51 kips). Maximum responses using the control
vehicles were obtained for a passage of the two trucks
side by side. Gauge responses for the side-by-side con
trol load are shown for instrumented Sections A and B
in Figures 14 and 15, respectively.
Strain was recorded under normal traffic for a con
tinuous period of 24 hr. Gauge measurements for a typ
ical passage of heavy vehicle during this period are pro
vided in Figures 14 and 15. In addition, the 24-hr data
were scanned for the largest strain event during the test
period. Four maximum responses were noted in this pe-
snrrcmn ^ ©f
T — 1 — r 1 l ?f 1 I I I 1 "
1 1 sa-ii'z'
i6' 1 SOICI 1 IllOf laXly
* * J ) 1 - 7 - - . - - - - ] [ E " - " - : : : : : - - i t " "
1—1 1 — 1 — 1 — 1 — 1 — 1 — I 1 1 1 1 1
; 0.27i
J ! L I 1 ^
0.51 j
•>
a
• I I ' -
/ ^
ocTSloe c
- — ^
' Its ^zJ -
0.,L '--^
_ 1 ' ' 1^1 1 1 1 1 1 L i - I 1 1
-
STHArN G A G E «1 (typ.)
• i . •«!
I H- (typ.)
n tio
r typ. up and
SECTION C SECTION D
F I G U R E 13 Strain gauge layout.
- NORMAL TRAFHC • TWO CONTROLLED TRUCKS
•1
TopFlanga
s
SAxl>Tt<lck,QVW.MJk
Craning al 1i:00,12/1M3
tr mph. Right Lan*
EvMitNo.177
EvHit Mmimil H n:43 on 12nn2
I
WabPIA
O f *
Slfl«4
Bottom Flang*
a = 1.7 HI
SiiMy.*lito al to mph
F I G U R E 14 Dynamic strain gauge data measured at Section A (1 ksi = 6.9 MPa).
FISHER, KAUFMANN, ET AL. 11
- NORMAL TRAFRC TWO COMROUED TRUCKS
11JI •1
« Alb Tnick, QVW . M M
Crouing at 11:00,12nM3